

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
ORLANDO DIVISION**

ROBERT EARL HOWARD et al.

Plaintiffs,

Case No. 6:21-cv-62-Orl-40EJK

v.

MELINDA N. COONROD, et al.

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
LEGAL ARGUMENT	3
I. PLAINTIFFS’ CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS PASS MUSTER.....	3
A. Plaintiffs Have Sufficiently Pleaded Defendants’ Violation of the Eighth Amendment.....	4
B. Defendants’ Actions Establish a Due Process Claim.	8
C. Plaintiffs Have Sufficiently Stated An Equal Protection Claim.....	9
D. Plaintiffs Have Sufficiently Pleaded a Sixth Amendment Claim.....	11
II. HECK V. HUMPHREY DOES NOT BAR PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS.....	14
III. PLAINTIFFS’ ALLEGATIONS SATISFY THE TRACEABILITY AND REDRESSABILITY REQUIREMENTS AND THEY HAVE STANDING TO SUE THESE DEFENDANTS.....	15
IV. THE PLRA EXHAUSTION REQUIREMENT DOES NOT APPLY TO ACTIONS CHALLENGING THE PAROLE PROCESS.....	19
V. THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS DOES NOT BAR PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS.	25
A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Subject to a Four-Year Statute of Limitations. ..	25
B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Also Are Timely Under the Continuing Violation Doctrine.	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013).....	13
<i>Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	10
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	11
<i>Atwell v. State</i> , 197 So. 3d 1040 (Fla. 2016)	26
<i>Baker v. City of Kissimmee</i> , 645 F. Supp. 571 (M.D. Fla. 1986)	11
<i>BBX Capital v. FDIC</i> , 956 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2020).....	17
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	12
<i>Bracero v. Sec’y Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 748 F. App’x 200 (11th Cir. 2018).....	22
<i>Brown v. Precynthe</i> , Case No. 17-cv-4082, 2017 WL 4980872 (W.D. Mo. Oct. 31, 2017)	5, 8
<i>Chandler v. Crosby</i> , 379 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Clark v. State of Ga. Pardons & Paroles Bd.</i> , 915 F.2d 636 (11th Cir. 1990).....	24
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Hamilton</i> , 453 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2006)	27
<i>Dawkins v. McGrath</i> , CIV S-03-1643FCDEFBP, 2009 WL 5110668 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 18, 2009).....	10

Dimanche v. Brown,
783 F.3d 1204 (11th Cir. 2015)..... 21

Elston v Talladega Cty. Bd. of Educ.,
997 F.2d 1394 (11th Cir. 1993)..... 11

Flores v. Stanford,
18 CV 246B (VB), 2019 WL 4572703 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2019).....5, 8

Franklin v. Mass.,
505 U.S. 788 (1992).....18

Franklin v. State,
258 So. 3d 1239 (Fla. 2018).....6, 7, 26

Graham v. Florida,
560 U.S. 48 (2010)*passim*

Grayden v. Rhodes,
345 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2003) 8

Greiman v. Hodges,
79 F. Supp. 3d 933 (S.D. Iowa 2015)5, 8

Hayden v. Keller,
134 F. Supp. 3d 1000 (N.D.N.C. 2015)5, 8

Heck v. Humphrey,
512 U.S. 477 (1994).....3, 14, 15

Hill v. Snyder,
878 F.3d 193 (6th Cir. 2017).....14, 15

Hillcrest Props., LLC v. Pasco Cty.,
754 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2014) 26

Jackson v. State Bd. of Pardons & Paroles,
331 F.3d 790 (11th Cir. 2003).....23

Jacobson v. Fla. Sec’y of State,
974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020) 19

Johnson v. Breedon,
280 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2002)23

Jones v. Bock,
549 U.S. 199 (2007)..... 20, 21, 24

Jones v. Mississippi,
593 U.S. ___ (2021) 4, 12

King v. Landreman,
Case No. 19-cv-338-jdp, DE 6 (W.D. Wis. June 25, 2019)..... 13

Knight v. Columbus, Ga.,
19 F.3d 579 (11th Cir. 1994)27

La Grasta v. First Union Sec., Inc.,
358 F.3d 840 (11th Cir. 2004)25

Lewis v. Governor of Alabama,
944 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2019)..... 19

Loggerhead Turtle v. Cty. Council of Volusia Cty., Fla.,
148 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 1998) 17

Lovett v. Ray,
327 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2003) 28

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1962).....16, 17

Maryland Restorative Justice Initiative v. Hogan,
Civil Action No. ELH-16-1021, 2017 WL 467731 (D. Md. Feb. 3,
2017).....*passim*

McNair v. Allen,
515 F.3d 1168 (11th Cir. 2008)..... 26

Michel v. State,
257 So. 3d 3 (Fla. 2018).....6, 7

Miller v. Alabama,
567 U.S. 460 (2012).....*passim*

Mitchum v. Foster,
407 U.S. 225 (1972)7

Montgomery v. Louisiana,
136 S. Ct. 718 (2016) 4, 12

Niesen v. City of Clearwater,
 8:08-CV-1599-T-30TBM, 2009 WL 1046122 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 20,
 2009)..... 28

O’Connor v. Carnahan,
 No. 3:09CV224/WS/EMT, 2012 WL 2201522 (N.D. Fla. Mar. 27,
 2012)23

Owens v. Okure,
 488 U.S. 235 (1989)25

Porter v. Nussle,
 534 U.S. 516 (2002)..... 20

Rahim v. Holden,
 882 F. Supp. 2d 638 (D. Del. 2012)..... 22

Roper v. Simmons,
 543 U.S. 551, 573 (2005) 12

Rose v. Raffensperger,
 1:20-cv-02921-SDG, 2021 WL 39578 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 5, 2021)..... 19

Ross v. Blake,
 136 S. Ct. 1950 (2016)..... 21

Smith v. Shorstein,
 217 Fed. App’x 877 (11th Cir. 2007)..... 29

Smith v. Van,
 4:15CV53-RH/CAS, 2017 WL 2727101 (N.D. Fla. May 2, 2017) 26

Sweet v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.,
 467 F. 3d 1311 (11th Cir. 2006)10

United States v. Reese,
 775 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2015) 13

Utah v. Evans,
 536 U.S. 452 (2002)18

Van Poyck v. McCollum,
 646 F.3d 865 (11th Cir. 2011) 26

Virginia v. LeBlanc,
 137 S. Ct. 1726 (2017)6, 7

Wallace v. Kato,
549 U.S. 384 (2007) 26

Wershe v. Combs,
763 F.2d 500 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 5, 15

Wilkinson v. Dotson,
544 U.S. 74 (2005) 15

Wilson v. Garcia,
471 U.S. 261 (1985).....25

Woodford v. Ngo,
548 U.S. 81 (2006)..... 21, 23

Young Apartments, Inc. v. Town of Jupiter, Fla.,
529 F.3d 1027 (11th Cir. 2008).....10

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3626(g)(2)23

42 U.S.C. § 1983 *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1988(a) (2018)25

42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a) 19, 23

Sixth Amendment..... 11, 12, 13, 18

Eighth Amendment 1, 4, 5, 6, 12, 23

Fourteenth Amendment 8, 9

Fla. Admin. Code R. 33-103..... 21, 22

Fla. Stat. § 95.11(3)(p) (2020) 26

Fla. Stat. § 921.1402 (2020) 14

Florida’s Administrative Procedures Act..... 22

Prison Litigation Reform Act..... *passim*

Rule 12(b)(6) 24

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996..... 6
